## RESOLUTION NO. 1982 - 166

EXPRESSING APPRECIATION TO ROBERT WIESENBERGER FROM THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY

WHEREAS, Robert Wiesenberger has established himself as a student and advocate of effective public transportation through his academic and community involvement efforts; and

WHEREAS, Robert Wiesenberger has freely given of his time to assist the Authority in the development of programs and services to the community's elderly and handicapped through his membership of CRT and 504 Advisory Committees; and

WHEREAS, Robert Wiesenberger served as Chairperson of the Authority's Citizens Participation Advisory Committee and has been a member of the Committee since its inception; and

WHEREAS, Robert Wiesenberger by his diligent, thoughtful interest in RTA's service to this community has brought to the attention of the Authority's management and Board of Trustees issues which increased sensitivity to the public's needs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority:

Section 1. That the most sincere appreciation of the Board of Trustees is hereby extended to Robert Wiesenberger for his service to the Authority on behalf of the riding public.

Section 2. That the members of the Board of Trustees express their gratitude to Robert Wiesenberger for his insight and constructive advice that always has been provided for the good of the Authority.

Section 3. That the Secretary-Treasurer is hereby directed to have a memorialization of this Resolution certified and presented to Robert Wiesenberger, as a symbol of gratitude.

Section 4. That this Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its adoption.

Havy ale fander

Adopted: July 6, 1982

Secretary-Treasurer

Attest